No. 128 AN ACT

SB 777

Amending the act of June 1, 1933 (P. L. 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," changing a route in the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Route 28006, established by the act of June 1, 1933 (P. L. 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," amended May 18, 1945 (P. L. 727), is amended to read:

Chambersburg Borough

Route 28006. Extending Route 28006.—Beginning at a point on the Chambersburg Borough-Hamilton Township line, thence in a [southerly] southeasterly direction on West Commerce Street [and Hood Streets] to an intersection with Route [37, at Hood Street and Lincoln Way west] 35 at West Commerce Street and Philadelphia Avenue except that said route shall not include an island within West Commerce Street between Wolf Avenue and Poplar Avenue measuring 49 feet wide, more or less, and 212 feet long, more or less, title to which remains in the borough of Chambersburg and shall be maintained by the borough of Chambersburg, in the borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, a distance of about [.84] 0.5 of a mile.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 1st day of September, A. D. 1967.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 129

AN ACT

SB 157

Amending the act of June 1, 1959 (P. L. 350), entitled "An act relating to the retirement of public school employes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the